COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF CLARK ENERGY)	
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR A CERTIFICATE OF)	CASE NO.
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO)	2016-00220
INSTALL AN ADVANCED METERING)	
INFRASTRUCTURE (AMI) SYSTEM)	

COMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO CLARK ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC.

Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Clark Energy"), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, is to file with the Commission the original and ten copies of the following information, with a copy to all parties of record. The information requested herein is due on or before September 30, 2016. Responses to requests for information shall be appropriately bound, tabbed and indexed. Each response shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided.

Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or the person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Clark Energy shall make timely amendment to any prior response if it obtains information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to which

Clark Energy fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, it shall

provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and

precisely respond.

Careful attention shall be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible.

When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the

requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in

responding to this request. When filing a paper containing personal information, Clark

Energy shall, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(10), encrypt or redact the

paper so that personal information cannot be read.

1. Refer to Clark Energy's response to Item 5 (i) of Commission Staff's First

Request for Information, and the Application, Exhibit 4, which gives a proposed

summary of benefits, but without value assignments. Provide a copy of any

cost/benefit analysis performed by Clark Energy, from 2001 until the present, during its

transition from manually read electromechanical meters, through PLC TS1 and TS2

systems, up to the current proposed RF AMI system. If no cost/benefit analysis was

performed, prepare and submit such an analysis. In the event that a cost or benefit is

unquantifiable, a detailed discussion should be provided.

Talina R. Mathews

Executive Director

Public Service Commission

P. O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

DATED

SEP 1 5 2016

cc: Parties of Record

Matheus

*John S Pumphrey Grant, Rose & Pumphrey 51 South Main Street Winchester, KENTUCKY 40391

*Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. 2640 Ironworks Road P. O. Box 748 Winchester, KY 40392-0748

*Todd Peyton Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. 2640 Ironworks Road P. O. Box 748 Winchester, KY 40392-0748